
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 15TH NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Substitute Members

Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Tom Davey 

Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Adam Langleben 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 

In line with the provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third 
working day before the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this 
meeting is at 10AM, Friday 10 November. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per 
copy. Document are available on: https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Petition - Funding for Barnet Schools 11 - 14

8.  Update report on progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan 

15 - 110

9.  Promoting arts and culture in Barnet 111 - 120

10.  Family Services Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 
Report 2016-17 

121 - 140

11.  Business Planning 2018/19 141 - 162

12.  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 2017-
2020 

163 - 198

13.  Forward Work Programme 199 - 202

14.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 or email salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 



also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

18 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Substitute)

Also in attendance
Denis Carey (Co-Opted Member)

Marilyn Nathan (Co-Opted Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Val Duschinsky

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone opened the meeting 
and welcomed Frankie Sulke DfE Commissioner, the Chief Executive and all other 
attendees. 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Hutton confirmed that her declaration of interest should read “West Locality 
Advisory Board” and “Barnfield Children’s Centre”.  

Subject to the above amendment it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee on 18 July 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Val Duschinsky who was substituted by Councillor Stephen Sowerby
 Gladys Vendy – Co-opted Member

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 7-
10 by virtue of being a Trustee of the Barnet Carers Centre and on the Board of the West 
Locality Board.     

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the responses to the Public Questions which were published and 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The questioner was not present to ask any 
supplementary question.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE OFSTED IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 
IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS 

The Chairman introduced the item and asked Mr Chris Munday, Strategic Director of 
Children and Young People and Ms Brigitte Jordaan, Operational Director Corporate 
Parenting to present the report. 

The Committee noted the presentation delivered by Mr Munday. Mr Munday briefed the 
Committee about the workstreams as part of the Improvement Plan. 

It was noted that since the Ofsted inspection, significant work has been underway which 
includes the appointment of an improvement partner and independent chair of the 
imp
[...]
there had been a focus on bringing all records together. 

The Committee asked how it would know what good looked like and Mr Munday 
responded confirming that this would be when there is consistently good practice, when 
audits are consistently good and ensuring good quality care planning.  Also there needs 
to be a focus on the child’s lived experience and both children and partners should be 
telling the council that services are good and families should be achieving better.  The 
Council will review the effectiveness of its improvement plan and Ofsted will be reviewing 
progress at key intervals.  Some improvements will be immediate, but others will take 
more time.  

Following a comment from the Committee about the progress of the Improvement Plan, 
Mr Munday noted that the Committee will be updated as to the anticipated outcomes of 
the Improvement Plan at various stages. 

In response to a query about Children Missing from Home and Care it was noted that the 
Missing Children tracker and Strategic Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) is 
providing increased oversight. Mr Munday also noted the development of the improved 
weekly tracker and that an update will be provided to the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Panel. 

The Committee referred to section 2.1.4 of the draft financial policy for care leavers the 
Committee asked for an update on the current restriction to accessing the fund up to 
twice a year. 

In respect of the percentage of care leavers aged 19-21 in EET (CYP 7) the Committee 
requested that the target of 55% be reviewed. 

The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their contribution to the discussion. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the Commissioner for Children’s Services 
appointment for an initial three-month period following the Ofsted Single 
Inspection Framework (SIF) judgement of inadequate as set out in 
paragraphs 1.4 to 1.6. 

8



5

2. That the Committee noted the actions that have been taken to respond to 
recommendations within the Ofsted report as set out in paragraphs 1.20 to 
1.31. 

3. That the committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 
provided in paragraph 1.32 to 1.63 and Appendix 3. 

4. That the Committee agreed the draft Finance Policy for Care Leavers set out 
in Appendix 1 and delegated to the Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People authorisation to agree minor amendments and approve the 
final version of the policy. 

5. That the Committee agreed Barnet’s draft Joint Housing and Children’s 
Social Care Protocol for homeless 16 and 17 year olds included in Appendix 
2, and delegate to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People for 
authorisation to agree further expansions to reflect best practice and 
feedback at the next CELS committee. 

6. That the Committee agreed the draft Private Fostering poster set out in 
Appendix 4.

8.   PLANNING FOR NEW SCHOOL PLACES 2018/19 TO 2022/23 

The Chairman welcomed the report and invited the Programme Director for Education 
and Learning, Ms Val White to present the report. Ms White briefed the Committee about 
the content of the paper and the opportunity to expand on the number of school places.  
The Committee raised concerns about school planning being taken out of the Council’s 
control and the need to ensure that schools are in the right location to meet demand.  Ms 
White confirmed that there was growth in the East and West of the Borough and the 
Council had a statutory duty to ensure provision of sufficient places.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the projected future requirements for school places up to 2022/23.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the progress in delivering new primary, secondary and special school 
places to date. 

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the school expansions that are underway and the free school proposals that 
are in development as part of the government’s free school programme that 
will contribute to meeting future need.

9.   SCHOOL MEAL PRICE FOR SEPTEMBER 2017/2018 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to maintain the price of a school 
meal offered by the council’s contracted school meal provider at its current level 
for the academic year 2017/18 at a maximum cost to the council of £282,000

10.   EARLY YEARS PERFORMANCE REPORT - PROGRESS UPDATE 

9



6

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress of the Early Years’ 
service performance 2016/17.

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the reports due to 
forthcoming meetings during 2017-18. The Committee agreed to receive the Ofsted 
Improvement Action Plan as a standing item on the agenda at future Committee 
meetings. (Action: Forward Work Programme) 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee noted the items on the Forward 
Work Programme for 2017-2018 as amended during this meeting. 

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm

10



Summary
The Council received a petition submitted in hard copy at its Council Office.   The 
Constitution provides that petitions which have received between 2,000 – 6,999 signatures 
are reported to the relevant committee.  As the issues raised within the petition relate to 
schools, funding and education, the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
(CELS) Committee is the relevant committee.  

Recommendations 
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee consider the 
issues raised in the petition and resolve to take one of the actions detailed in section 
1.3 of the report.  

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 

15 November 2017

Title Petition – Funding for Barnet Schools

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Sta
[...]
Barnet Children’s Safeguarding Board (BSCB) annual report (Appendix 3) 
which details activities in 2016-17 and looks forward to the next two years. The report takes 
account of the Ofsted findings as well as being sighted on the new Children and Social Work Act 
2017 whereby the emphasis is on the safeguarding partnership driving forward challenge and 
improvement across the safeguarding system. This report also confirms the appointment of Andrew 
Fraser, former Director of Children’s Service for Enfield, as the new independent chair of the Barnet 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the finalised Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action 
Plan as set out in Appendix 1. 

2. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services Improvement 
Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.8 to 1.70. 

3. That the committee note and scrutinise the performance information provided in 
paragraph 1.71 to 1.82.  

4. That the Committee note the Barnet Children’s Safeguarding Board (BSCB) annual report 
as set out in Appendix 3, and the appointment of Andrew Fraser as the new independent 
chair. 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 Children’s services in Barnet were judged by Ofsted to be inadequate when Ofsted 

undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of these services in April and May 

2017. 

 

1.2 The Council fully accepted the findings of the report and is working collectively with 

the partnership to drive the improvements needed to transform social care services 

for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good rapidly. 

 

1.3 To enhance scrutiny by elected members in order to support and challenge this 

continuous improvement, it was agreed at Children, Education, Libraries and 

Safeguarding (CELS) Committee in July that an update on the progress of 

implementing improvements will be a standing item on committee agendas. This is to 

ensure the local authority i
[...]
t Attended Attended
Lay member Attended Attended
Legal- London Borough of Barnet Attended Attended Attended
Norwood VCS Attended Attended Attended
London Fire Brigade Attended Attended
Barnet Southgate College – Attended Attended Attended

109



30

London Probation Service Attended
CAFCASS Attended Attended
CAFCASS Attended
National Probation Service Attended

110



Summary
This report provides a progress report to the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee on the development of an arts and culture strategy for Barnet. It 
sets out the consultation undertaken to date and seeks agreement for the vision and 
priorities for the development of the strategy. It proposes the establishment of a time-
limited council-funded resource to kick start the use of spaces for incidental and 
‘meanwhile uses’ in the borough. Finally it sets out the ambition to work towards becoming 
the London Borough of Culture in 2021.

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

partnership activity to date to develop a strategic framework for arts and 
culture.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

15th November 2017

Title Promoting arts and culture in Barnet

Report of Strategic Director for Children and Young People 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
Chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk

111

AGENDA ITEM 9



2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree the 
vision and priorities for the further development of the strategy.

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree to 
the use of council monies to fund a time limited resource of £25,000 to kick 
start the use of incidental and ‘meanwhile use’ space in the borough.

4. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee support 
the ambi
[...]
of Strategic Director for Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix A:  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Strategy 2017-2020
Appendix B; Equalities Impact Assessment

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, Strategic Director for Children and Young 
People
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7099
Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director
ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208  359 7943

Simon James,  Assistant Director – SEND and Inclusion
simon.james@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8359 2754

163

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:simon.james@barnet.gov.uk


2

final strategy. The Strategy contains proposals to meet the future need for specialist places 
(Appendix (ii) of the strategy). The report seeks agreement of the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee to delegate the approval of decision making in 
relation to the location of new specialist places in Barnet maintained schools, subject to 
consideration of consultation responses on the strategy, to the Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People.

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approve the 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy 2017-2020 (Appendix A) for 
consultation with stakeholders as set out in paragraph 6.2 below.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee delegate the 
final approval of the strategy, taking account of the consultation, to the Strategic 
Director for Children and Young People.

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
proposal to commission additional specialist places for children and young 
people as set out in Appendix (ii) and delegate the approval of decision making 
in relation to the location of new specialist places in Barnet maintained schools, 
subject to consideration of consultation responses, to the Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. This report proposes the approval of consultation on a strategy to meet the 
needs of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) from 2017 through 
to 2020. The strategy has been developed in partnership by the council, 
schools, health partners, voluntary sector partners and parents and carers. The 
strategy sets out a partnership vision and identifies six strategic priorities to 
drive the work of the SEND partnership in Barnet. It describes how the 
partnership will work together to steer the delivery of the strategic priorities in 
order to achieve the best possible outcomes for children and young people 
aged 0-25 with SEND.

1.2. The report seeks agreement of the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee to delegate to the Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People the responsibility to take account of the consultation responses 
and approve the final strategy.

1.3. The strategy contains proposals to meet the future need for specialist places 
(Appendix (ii) of the strategy). This report seeks agreement of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee to delegate the approval of 
decision making in relation to the location of new specialist places in Barnet 

164



3

maintained schools, subject to consideration of consultation responses on the 
strategy, to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People.

Context

1.4  Around 2.6% of Barnet’s school population has an Education, Health and Care 
Plan or statement; this compares to 2.8% nationally. A further 11% of the 
school population has been identified as having a special educational need and 
is receiving support (known as SEN support). The largest groups of needs are 
Autistic Spectrum Conditions and Speech, Language and Communication 
Needs; between them they account for the majority of children and young 
people wit
[...]
tegic Director for Children and 
Young People 

Non-key
 

Youth Assembly 
2017/2018 Cohort 
Report

The Committee is asked to approve 
the motions agreed by the Youth 
Assembly. 

Head of Governance Non-key
 

201



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Petition - Funding for Barnet Schools
	8 Update report on progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan
	Appendix 1 Barnet Children Services Improvement Action Plan
	Appendix 2 Confirmation letter from Ofsted regarding Barnet
	Appendix 3  Barnet Children’s Safeguarding Board Annual Report

	9 Promoting arts and culture in Barnet
	10 Family Services Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report 2016-17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Business Planning 2018/19
	Appendix A - CELS MTFS

	12 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 2017-2020
	Appendix A SEND Strategy 2017-2020
	Appendix B SEND strategy EIA

	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

15 November 2017

Members Present:

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Kath McGuirk
 Councillor Val Duschinsky

Also in attendance:

Denis Carey (Co-Opted Member)
Kevin McSharry (Co-Opted Member)
Gladys Vendy (Co-Opted Member) 

Apologies for Absence:

Marilyn Nathan (Co-Opted Member)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Reuben Thompstone, Chairman of the Committee welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting. 

The Committee thanked Ms Val White, Programme Director, Education and Learning for 
all her work over the years at Barnet particularly with schools, review of library services 
and planning of school places. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee held on 18 September 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Ms Marily Nathan, Co-Opted Member

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made at the meeting:



2

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Declaration 

Anne Hutton Various 
items 

Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
a Trustee of the Barnet Carers Centre and Barnfield 
Children’s Centre 

Kath 
McGuirk

Various 
items

Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
board member of Arts depot. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.The Chairman invited Mr Roger Tichborne who joined the table and addressed 
the Committee with a Public Comment.
 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   PETITION - FUNDING FOR BARNET SCHOOLS 

The Chairman invited the lead petitioner, Ms Lisa Hayes to join the meeting. The speaker 
presented the petition to the Committee about the potential impact of the new National 
Funding Formula.

Mr Chris Munday, Strategic Director for Children and Young People noted the 
importance of the issues raised and proposed that this action be linked to the wider 
partnership network of London Councils. 

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb moved the first motion:

1. That the Committee instructs the Strategic Director for Children and Young People 
to prepare a report for the January meeting with:

a) An update on the funding for Barnet Schools, and
b) Any response from the Government on lobbying efforts undertaken by London 

Councils to ensure no Barnet school loses out under the new National Funding 
Formula. 

The motion was seconded and having been put to the vote, it was unanimously agreed 
by the Committee. 
For 9
Against 0
Abstentions 0

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb moved a second motion:



3

2. That the Chairman of the Committee writes to the Secretary of State for Education 
and the Chancellor of the Exchequer setting out that:

a) The Secretary of State promised that no school would lose funding under the new 
National Funding Formula

b) In fact 100 Barnet schools out of 115 will lose funding next year under the formula;
c) The Chancellor and Secretary of State for Education should protect our children’s 

education, and therefore
d) In next week’s Budget, funding for schools should be levelled-up, not down, to 

ensure that no school loses out

The Chairman welcomed the motion and commented that the most effective route to 
address the concerns would be through a partnership approach via London Councils. 

The motion was seconded. Having been put to the vote, the motion was declared lost.
For 4
Against 5
Abstentions 0

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee instructed the Strategic Director for Children and Young 
People to prepare a report for the January meeting with:

a) An update on the funding for Barnet Schools, and
b) Any response from the Government on lobbying efforts undertaken by 

London Councils to ensure no Barnet school loses out under the new 
National Funding Formula. 

8.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman welcomed the progress report and noted the extensive amount of work 
carried out by Children’s Services since the inspection took place. 

The Strategic Director for Children and Young People, Mr Munday presented the report 
and summarised the key issues and the critical areas of continued improvement. He 
briefed the Committee about the work of the Children’s Services Improvement Board 
towards implementing a culture of change. 

Mr Munday briefed the Committee about the first Ofsted Monitoring Visit which focused 
on front line services, including a review of the MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) 
and DATS (Duty and Assessment Teams). 

The feedback received from inspectors was that the Council could not have done more 
since the inspection, which was encouraging. Visits to children and young people must 
be purposeful and appropriate. Furthermore, that it is crucial for staff to understand the 
underlying issues about quality, performance and that they feel supported. 



4

Mr Munday noted that time management and quality issues continue to be addressed 
with children being placed at the centre of visits. He noted that following publication of 
the DfE Commissioner’s report, the Secretary of State will issue statutory direction which 
must be followed by the Local Authority.

The Committee noted the appointment of the new Chairman for the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board, Mr Andrew Fraser former Director of Children’s Services at Enfield. 

Following a query from the Committee about making continued improvements, Mr 
Munday emphasised the importance of making significant improvements in light of the 
reviewed cases which were inadequate. 

Ms Tina McElligott, Assistant Director Family Services provided an update on the 
Children’s Services recruitment campaign. She noted the importance of ensuring that 
managers are equipped with the relevant skills to challenge and scrutinise effectively 
which will contribute to making better assessments.  

Following a comment from the Committee about working together with other 
departments, the Chief Executive, Mr John Hooton noted that other parts of the Council 
have been encouraged and are working on improving the work that Children’ Services 
are doing.  He also confirmed that the Council was working with its partners and that this 
continued to be a top priority.

The Committee queried the progress made towards quality recruitment. Ms Brigitte 
Jordaan, Operational Director Corporate Parenting informed the Committee that the 
Service continues to work in a way which is child focused. 

Ms Jordaan explained that the Service must continue to ensure that social workers are 
confident in their work towards assessing the needs of children and young people. She 
also noted the importance of effective management in respect of oversight of the 
process.

In respect of levels of staff, Ms McElligott noted that the last six months had been 
challenging with progress being made and that much work still needed to be done. This 
includes supporting staff with training. 

In response to a query about children coming into care, Ms Jordaan answered that data 
was comparable to other local authorities and that there was an increase in the number 
of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.

The Committee asked about the approach to prevent children and young people being 
groomed into criminal and gang related activities. Ms Jordaan informed the Committee 
about the work of the Reach Team which consists of a dedicated mixed workforce 
including social workers and therapists. It was noted that the Team works in collaboration 
with Police and Health partners to disrupt and prevent grooming and other criminal 
activities as much as possible. 

The Committee asked questions about how all members and other committees could be 
involved.  It was noted that an area of focus must be ensuring that the governance 
arrangements enabled all councillors to be involved in safeguarding and that there was 
input of other committees into the work of this committee. 



5

The Chairman thanked Officers and the Committee for their contribution. It was 
unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the finalised Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1. 

2. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.8 to 1.70.

3. That the committee noted and scrutinised as above the performance 
information provided in paragraph 1.71 to 1.82. 

4. That the Committee noted the Barnet Children’s Safeguarding Board (BSCB) 
annual report as set out in Appendix 3, and the appointment of Andrew 
Fraser as the new independent chair.

9.   PROMOTING ARTS AND CULTURE IN BARNET 

The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed Ms Val White to present the report.

Ms White provided an update on the development of the Arts and Culture Strategy for 
Barnet. Following the Public Comment made at this meeting, Ms White noted that 
engagement and feedback will be used to shape the Strategy which will be reported back 
to this Committee.

The Committee queried whether arts and culture activities could be promoted through a 
central hub. Ms White noted the recent launch of the online Community Directory where 
a large number of organisations have registered. 

The website contains a list of organisations and activities – the Committee requested that 
other related activities also be included and promoted more widely. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the partnership activity to date to develop a strategic framework for arts and 
culture.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
the vision and priorities for the further development of the strategy. 

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
to the use of council monies to fund a time limited resource of £25,000 to 
kick start the use of incidental and ‘meanwhile use’ space in the borough. 

4. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
supports the ambition to work towards becoming the London Borough of 
Culture in 2021.

10.   FAMILY SERVICES COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2016-17 



6

Mr Munday presented the report which provides an overview of the complaints and 
compliments received in Family Services from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

He also encouraged more feedback which will be used to further improve service 
delivery.

It was RESOLVED:

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
report and appendix.

11.   BUSINESS PLANNING 2018/19 

The Strategic Director for Children and Young People, Mr Munday presented the report 
and the proposed revenue savings as set out in Appendix A to the report. 

It was RESOLVED that:

That the Committee recommended the savings programme as set out in Appendix 
A to the Policy and Resources Committee.

Votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 4

12.   SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) STRATEGY 2017-
2020 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed Mr Simon James Assistant Director, 
SEND and Inclusion. 

Mr James presented the item and noted that the Strategy has been developed by the 
Council through a partnership approach. He informed the Committee about the vision of 
the Strategy and the six strategic priorities. The Committee also noted the importance of 
effective joint commissioning and integration of services. 

Following a question from the Committee about promoting integration of services, Mr 
Simon noted that one of the key steps going forward is to establish a joint social 
communication clinic in order to enhance access to appropriate services.

In response to a question raised by the Committee about The Windmill – Mr Simon noted 
that this will be a new free school which has been approved for opening. 

Ms Val White informed the Committee that the Council is working with the DfE to identify 
a site for the new free school – she noted that it is important to find the right site to meet 
the needs which includes transport needs. 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion. 



7

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
approved the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy 2017-2020 
(Appendix A) for consultation with stakeholders as set out in paragraph 6.2 
below. 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
delegated the final approval of the strategy, taking account of the 
consultation, to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People.

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the proposal to commission additional specialist places for children and 
young people as set out in Appendix (ii) and delegated the approval of 
decision making in relation to the location of new specialist places in Barnet 
maintained schools, subject to consideration of consultation responses, to 
the Strategic Director for Children and Young People.

13.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which provides an overview of 
the business items at future meetings.

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2018. 

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm


